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From: N

Sent: 28 June 2024 16:36

To:

Cc:

Subject: FW: [EXTERNAL] Frontex activities Albania

Dear colleagues,
FYI — the response has been sent out.
Thank you!

Best regards,

rFrom: |

Sent: Friday, June 28, 2024 4:32 PM
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Frontex activities Albania

oeor [

Thank you for your email regarding Frontex’s activities in Albania.
| would like to clarify that Frontex is not involved in operations at the Shéngjin centre. As you rightly

point out, Frontex's activities are governed by Regulation (EU) 2019/1896 and we strictly adhere to
the tasks set out within it.

Shéngjin centre is specifically intended for secondary movements, which falls beyond Frontex’s
mandate. | can therefore assure you, that Frontex has neither planned nor implemented any
migration management activities at this location.

We are at your disposal to provide further clarification if you have further questions.

Kind regards,



r-om: [

Sent: Thursday, June 13, 2024 1:33 PM

To:
Cc:

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Frontex activities Albania

Beste Directeur Leijtens,
Beste Hans,

I'll be continuing in English in order to enhance accessibility of the email for your staff in case
needed.

On the basis of Regulation (EU) 2019/1896, Article 106 (2), I would like to pose a question
regarding Frontex operations in Albania.

In statements made by the Agency in private meetings during the EP consent process of the
renewed Frontex Status Agreement with Albania, the Agency stated that it would not be
involved in the implementation of the Italy-Albania migration deal, and would solely focus its
activities on the border areas of Albania. However, in a recent journalistic publication, it was
claimed that Frontex is foreseen to execute activities in the Shéngjin centre, and would have at
its disposal an office in that facility, which is built for the execution of the aforementioned
Italy-Albania deal.

I would be grateful if you could clarify the above and confirm if any activity in Shéngjin is
foreseen to take place, and if so, how the fundamental rights impact of the Italy/Albania deal
has been considered and what is Frontex' assessment thereof.

Thank you in advance.

Kind Regards.




